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at issue in this case (i.e., the Cell Tower). The addendum purports to show that a company
named “Pennsylvania Cellular Telephone Corp.” was a lessee of the Cell Tower from defendant
Calvary Temple of Allentown in 1996. Also, a second, unexecuted addendum was attached to
the e-mail as well. This unexecuted document names two other corporate entities—Vanguard
Cellular Pennsylvania, LLC and McCaw Communications of Pittsburgh, Inc. A true and correct
copy of the e-mail and attachments are attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

From these documents, the identity of at least one lessee of the Cell Tower at issue in this
litigation is known. However, it cannot be determined whether defendants AT&T Inc. or AT&T
Mobility LLC (or both) were acquirers of this entity or the other entities. And upon information
and belief, one or more of those entities were acquired by Cingular Wireless, which itself was
later acquired by defendant AT&T, Inc. and/or AT&T Mobility LLC.

Counsel for plaintiff discussed this issue with counsel for AT&T Mobility LLC by
telephone conversation on September 24, 20135, and counsel for AT&T Mobility LLC stated that
they are looking into the issue. Accordingly, it would be premature to dismiss AT&T Inc. from
this case, as—in addition to the arguments raised in plaintiff’s brief—it has come to light that
discovery is also necessary to determine whether defendant AT&T Inc. not only does business in
Pennsylvania, but also has a direct ownership interest in the Cell Tower that is the subject of this
litigation.

Therefore, plaintiff respectfully requests this Court grant plaintiff’s motion for leave to

conduct discovery related to these issues.
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Dated: 09/25/2015

BY:

Respectfully submitted,

KLINE & SPECTER, P.C.

g

SHANIN SPECTER, ESQUIRE
MICHAEL A. TRUNK, ESQUIRE
PATRICK FITZGERALD, ESQUIRE
1525 Locust Street

The Nineteenth Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 772-1000

(215) 735-0937

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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VERIFICATION

I, Patrick Fitzgerald, hereby state that [ am co-counsel for the plaintiff in this action and
verily that the statements made in the foregoing supplemental memorandum of law in support of
his response opposing the preliminary objections of moving defendant AT&T Inc. are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand that the statements
therein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Date: 9/25/2015 rﬁégﬁ’“

Patrick Fitzgerald, Esq.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, Shona Spencer, Legal Assistant, hereby certify that the foregoing supplemental
memorandum of law in support of his response opposing the preliminary objections of moving
defendant AT&T Inc. was hereby served this 25th day September 2015, via Philadelphia County
clectronic filing system and via U.S. Mail upon the following:

Louis Hockman, Esquire

Mintzer, Sarowitz, Zeris, Ledva & Meyers LLP

Centre Square, West Tower

1500 Market Street, Suite 4100

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Attorney for Defendants AT&T INC. and AT&T MOBILITY LLC (F/K/A CINGULAR WIRELESS)

Cathieen Kelly Rebar, Esquire

Patrick J. Healey, Esquire

Stewart Bernstiel Rebar Smith

470 Norristown Road, Suite 201

Blue Bell, PA 19422

Attorneys for Defendants, B+T GROUP (A/K/4 BTE MANAGEMENT GROUP, [1.C) and B+T
ENGINEERING, INC.

James F. Lynn, Esquire

Kevin E. Monastra, Esquire

Bonner Kiernan Trebach & Crociata

Ten Penn Center

1801 Market Street, Suite 770

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attorneys for Defendant BTE MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC Only

Brian H. Leinhauser, Esquire

The MacMain Law Group, LLC

101 Lindenwood Drive, Suite 160

Malvern, PA 19355

Attorney for Defendant CALVARY TEMPLE OF ALLENTOWN

William Conroy, Esquire

Thomas Hinchey, Esquire

John Angeloni, Esquire

Campbell, Campbell, Edwards, & Conroy

1205 Westlakes Drive, Suite 330

Berwyn, PA 19312

Attorneys for Defendants AT&T MOBILITY LLC (F/K/A CINGULAR WIRELESS)

~

A Y

R A )’1 i
Shona Spencer, Legeﬁ Assistant to
Patrick Fitzgerald, Esquire
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Fitzgeraid, Patrick

From: Elizabeth Dunn [edunn@macmainlaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2015 3.24 PM

To: Fitzgerald, Patrick

Cc: Brian Leinhauser

Subject: Jeglumv. AT&T, Inc., et al.; Docket No. 150601527

Attachments: 2015 09 16 Ltr to Plitf. Counsel re contract and release from suit.pdf

Dear Mr. Fitzgerald,

Pursuant to your conversation with Mr. Leinhauser, counsel for Calvary Temple of Allentown, earlier today, attached
please find correspondence related to the above-mentioned matter.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Leinhauser.

Best Regards,
Elizabeth J. Dunn

The MacMain
Law Group LLC
101 Lindenwood Drive

Suite 160

Malvern, PA 19355

Office: 484-318-7106

Fax: 484-328-3996

EDunn@ macmainlaw.com
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The MacMain
Law Group LLC

101 Lindenwood Drive « Suite 160 = Malvern, PA 19355 - www.macmainlaw.com

Brian H. Leinhauser

Telephone: (484) 318-7802

Facsimile: (484) 328-3996

Email: bleinhavser@macmainiaw.com

September 16, 2015

Via E-mail and U.S. Majl
Patrick Titzgerald, Esq.
Kline and Specter

1525 Locust Street
Philadclphia, PA 19102

Re:  Jeglum v. AT&T, Inc., et al.,
Philadelphia Court of Common Pleas
Docket No. 150601527

Dear Mr. Fitzgerald,

1 write to provide you with information and an update in this matter as it relates to
my client, Calvary Temple of Allentown. Last week our office informed you that we
were meeting with representatives of Calvary Temple of Allentown yesterday to review
your written discovery. We met with the client yesterday and they provided the attached
contract, which is an addendum to the original agreement with Pennsylvania Cellular
Telephone Corp. (“Pennsylvania Cellular™) for the cell tower at issue in this matter.

The attached addendum dated and ezecuted on or about September 16, 1996
between my client and Pennsylvania Cellular clearly states that Pennsylvania Cellular
will indemnify and hold my client harmless for damages arising out of the use of the
tower. Specifically, I draw your attention to the first paragraph of page 2 of the
agreement where it states: “the parties hereto have agreed that the Lessee will indemmify
and hold harmless the Lessor for all liability, damages, expense or claims resulting from
the use and occupancy of the demised premises by lessee if caused by the negligence of
Lessce, its agents . . .invitees, or guests during the term of the Agreement.”

This executed addendum clearly incorporates all the terms of the original
agreement at page 2, item number 3 entitled “Acknowledgement of Lease”. Regardless
of the content of the original agreement, which we continue to seek, we are confident that
the original agreement will contain the same or similar indemnity language. Even if it
does not, the fully executed addendum provides for indemnity of my client by
Pennsylvania Cellular. Under these circumstances, we request that your office review
this document and give consideration to releasing my client from this action.

Case ID: 150601527
Control No.: 15072629




Patrick Fitzgerald
September 16, 2015
Page 2

Please contact me if you would like to discuss this further, or if you have any
questions.

truly your;

-

ran H. Leinhauser
BHL/¢jd

Enclosures
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS Me%?randUﬂloﬁ Agreement (hereinafter "Memorandum'), dated
as of the ;;w day of ey oern b ; 1896, by and between CALVARY

TEMPLE OF ALLENTOWN (hekeinafter '"Lessor')

and

_ PENNSYLVANTA CELLULAR TELEPHONE CORP., a North Carolina
corporation {hereinafter "Lessee').

WITNESSET H:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have entered intoc a certain
agreement captioned "Land Lease Agreement,'" dated May 9, 1995 and

Addendum dated cﬁéyﬂ{}mymmw']Q;, 1996 (hereinafter collectively
"agreement'), whereby 'Lessor agreed to lease certain of its

property located off Winchester Road, South Whitehall Township,
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, for the purpose of installing a
communications facility, including without limitation, a bell
tower, antennas, equipment building, fencing and other improvements
agreed to by the parties, together with the non-exclusive right for
ingress and egress (including trucks), and for the installation,
repair and maintenance of all related improvements over, under or
along, such right—-of-way area as is necessary to accommodate
Lessee's intended use for the Demised Prenises;

WHEREAS, the Lessor and lLessee are each in possession of a
fully executed copy of the Agreement, which provides for an initial
lease term of five (5) vears with the option of nine (9) renewal
terms of five (5) years each, as well as rental payment terms
therefor;

WHEREAS, Lhe parties agree that the Demised Premises shall be
used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating a
cellular and microwave communications facility;

WHEREAS, the parties agree that all improvements consltructed,
erected or placed by the Lessee on the Demised Premises, but for
the bell tower structure, shall remain the personal property of the
Lessee, and that wupon termination of the Agreement, such
improvements, except for the bell tower sltructure which shall
remain the property of the Lesgsor, will be removed within one
hundred twenty (720) days so that the Demised Premises is returned
in a condition reascnably similar to 1its original grade and
condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted;

WHEREAS, the Lessor has glven Lessee an environmental warranty
that the Demised Premises and the Right-of-Way contain no hazardous
substances or underground storage tanks;

Case ID: 150601527
Control No.: 15072629



WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed that the Lessee will
indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor for all liability, damage,
expense or claims resulting from the use and occupancy of the
Demised Premises by Lessgee 1f caused by the negligence of Lessee,
its agents, employees, invitees or guests during the term of the
Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have agreed thalt the Lessor will
indemnify and hold harmless the Lessee for all liability, damage,
expense or claims resulting from injury or damage from the use and
occupancy of the Demised Premises resulting from the negligence of
Lessor, its agents, employees, invitees, or guests during the term
of the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the Lessee shall be solely
responsible for all utility charges incurred by the Lessee at the
Demised Premises; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire Lo execute and record this
Menmorandum.

ROW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the payments,
covenants and agreements specified in the Agreement, the parties
hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as
Follows:

1. Incorporation. The terms of the Agreement, as well as
the foregoing recitals of this Memorandum are incorporated herein
as a material part of this Memorandum.

2. Demiged Premises. 'The Demised Premises shall he all that
certain unimproved piece or parcel of ground, consisting of
approximately 10,000 square feet, in Scuth Whitehall Township,
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, more particularly described in Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof.

3. Acknowledgement of Lease. The Land Lease Agreement was
executed on May 9, 1995, and the Addendum was executed on
SﬁbHWnkKJ’ (s , 1996, the terms of which are incorporated herein

byV reference, the validity and enforceability of which are
acknowledged by the parties, and which the parties hereto agree are
binding upon their respective heilrs, successors and assigns,

4. SUmmary . Thig Memorandum summarizes and sets forth
certain general terms and conditions of the Agreement; however, in
the event there is conflict between the terms of this Memorandum
and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall
control., This Memorandum shall be recorded in the Qffice of the
Recorder ¢f Deeds for Lehigh County, Pennsylvania.
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Memorandum has been duly executed,
the parties intending to he legally bound hereby.

WITNESS /ATTEST: LESSOR:

CALVARY TEMFLE OF ALLENTOWN

/7 T
N ¢ r_,,:; T /s . _‘ o
/ ,&M_m i ?ﬂf'//}/?ﬂ/ L s &0

rrrie: SeNiel PAsTee. (Lep)

LESSEE:

ATTEST: PENNSYLVANIA CELLULAR TELEPHONE
CORP.

M(a M@&w iy s £ B
fticidond SoMAT)  ane: it L e

Title: AVC-Teds A S s
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ACKROWL EDGEMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

, S8
county or [ehagho
. iy = 3
On this 1(1 day of ~§994§wuéﬂa , 19 ﬂn, before
me, the unders:.cmed officer, a Notary Public, personally appeared
Drnd, & ‘ZH; % u{)hkmf’ q%bnr(([ﬁf’{) ' known to me (or

satisfactorily ‘proven) to be the person who signed his name to the
within instrument, and who acknowledged himself to be the
authorized representative of CALVARY TEMPLE OF ALLENTOWN and that
he executed the foregoing instrument on its behalf, for the
purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and my
Official Seal.

o g
Notarial Seal \—'K’;,
Ellen M. Lewers, Netary Public (’Q‘Q'“"‘ / AL Glorod. *-‘-’Q“”‘*‘”} -
Upper Saucen Twp., Lehlgh County Notary Publig)
My Commission Expires June 14, 1699
Kemiber, Penna)ivania Assoctetion of Motanies My Commission Expires:

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

/ , 3 S5
COUNTY OF &QGJ%BMM ELMw
s
on this % day of  Siplepbac. , 196, before
e, the undersigned officer, a Notary Public, personally appeared
obeat L. Shaad , who acknowledged himself to

be the AP of Tedlaical Strvices OF PENNSYLVANIA CELLULAR TELEPHONE
CORP. and that he as such MO of Techsiwd Saviiws, being authorized to
de so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein
contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as

AVE ofF Teckaicad Servicos

IN WITNESS WHEREOI', I have hereunto set my hand and notarial

seal.
i
E S0Lo, 2 0 bl
,§ Q".‘.""OTAF;"-T‘?’X’Y“ Notary Public
§ § v AR
&-og o (H My Commission Expires: T 3 s b
m .‘ .I » \\‘
1100(')'.:“'“" ~°'\ﬁ;§§‘ “\m 4
S, ?AN K cO “u"‘
ersosoperriti?
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SECOND ADDENDUM TO LAND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO LAND LEASE AGREEMENT (*Second
Addendurn™) is entered into this day of , 2004 by and between
Cavalry Temple of Allentown (“Lessor”) and Vanguard Cellular Pennsylvania, LLC, a North
Carolina limited liability company, by McCaw Communications of Pitisburgh, Inc., a
Penmgylvania corporation, its Mernbet, successor-in-interest to Pennsylvania Cellular Telephone
Corp., a North Carolina corporation (“Lessee™).

WHERIEAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Land Lease Agreement dated
May 9, 1995 (the “Lease”) and subsequent Addendum to Land Lease Agreememnt dated
September 16, 1996 (the “First Addendum™); the Lease and the First Addendum may heremnafter
be referred to collectively as the “Apreement” ; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessce desire to amend the Agreement to modify the definition
of the Demised Premises in order to accommodate an extension (from fifty feet (50°) Above
Ground Level to Sixty-Five feet (65°) Above Ground Level) of Lessee’s existing antenna support
straeture (the “Bell Tower”); and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee hereby express their mutual desire and intent to amend
the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set
forth herein, and for other good and valuable congideration, Lessor and Lessee bereby agree as
follows:

1. Lessor hereby consents to the proposed increase in the allowable height of
Lessee’s existing antenna support structure (the Bell Tower). This Second Addendum modifies
the Demised Premises by expanding the Demised Premises to include the Bell Tower extension
depicted and described in the attached Exhibit “B-1” to this Second Addendum.

2. Lessee and Lessor acknowledge and agrec that no increased Rent, foes charges
or expenses shall be incurred by Lessee as a result of the above described Demised Premises
expansion,

3. All capitalized terms not herein defined shall have the same definitions as in the
Agreement.
4. In the event of any inconsistencics between the Agreoment and this Second

Addendum , the terms of this Second Addendum shall take precedence.

5. Except as expressly set forth in this Second Addendum, the Agreement otherwise

Case ID: 150601527
Control No.: 15072629



is unmodified, remains in full force and effect, and is incorporated and restated herein as if fully
set forth at length. Fach reference in the Agreement to itself shall be deemed also to refer to this
Second Addendum,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties below have caused this Second Addendum to be
executed as of the date first written above,

LESSOR:
Cavalry Temple of Allentown
By;

Name;:
Its:

LESSER:

Vanguard Cellular Pennsylvania, LLC,
a North Carolina lirnited liability company,

By: McCaw Communications of Pittsburgh, Inc.,
a Pennsylvania corporation,
its Member,

By:
Name:
Iis:
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STATE OF §
§
COUNTY OF §
On the day of 5 20, before me personally appeared
, and acknowledged under oath that _ he is the -
of ' , the named in the atiached instrument, and

as such was authorized to exeoute this instrument on behalf of the

WITNESS my hand and the official scal affizxed the day and year first above written.

Notary Public in and for the State of
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF

L O L

COUNTY OF

On this day of , 20, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
State of , personally appeared known to me to be the of
, d/b/a AT&T Wircless, the corporation that executed the within and
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of
said corporation far the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized
{0 execute said instroment.

WITNESS niy hand and the offiicial seal affixed the day and year first above writter.

Notary Public in and for the State of
My Commission Expires
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EXHIBIT B-1

{Description of Propoesed Extension of Antenna Support Structure/Bell Tower )

to the Second Addendum to Land Lease Agreement by and between Cavalry Temple of Allentown
(“Lessor”) and Vanguard Cellular Pennsylvanmia, LLC, a North Carolina limited hability
company, by McCaw Communications of Pittsburgh, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, its
Member, successor-in-interest to Pennsylvania Cellular Telephone Corp., a North Carolina
corporation (“Lessee”).

See aitached Drawings dated 4/16/04 by Andersen Engineering Associates Incorporated.
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